

FINORE MINING INC.

CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2015 AND 2014

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

FINORE MINING INC.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
Nine Months Ended September 30, 2015 and 2014

NOTICE OF NO AUDITOR REVIEW INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The accompanying unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements of **Finore Mining Inc.** (the “Company”) for the nine months ended September 30 2015 and 2014 have been prepared by the management of the Company and approved by the Company’s Audit Committee and the Company’s Board of Directors.

Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3(3) (a), if an auditor has not performed a review of the interim financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice indication that an auditor has not reviewed the financial statements.

The accompanying unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements of the Company have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the Company’s management.

The Company’s independent auditor has not performed a review of these financial statements in accordance with standards established by the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants for a review of interim financial statements by an entity’s auditor.

FINORE MINING INC.
CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless stated otherwise)
As at

	Note	September 30, 2015 \$ (unaudited)	December 31, 2014 \$ (audited)
ASSETS			
Current			
Cash		23,801	10,182
Receivables		4,381	4,758
Prepaid expenses		7,930	8,311
Total Current Assets		36,112	23,251
Equipment	3	2,156	2,634
Exploration and evaluation assets	4	11,208,784	11,035,197
TOTAL ASSETS		11,247,052	11,061,082
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY			
Current			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	9	340,997	359,056
Shareholders' Equity			
Share capital	5	16,976,810	16,703,563
Reserves	5	1,844,902	1,834,032
Deficit		(7,915,657)	(7,835,569)
Total Shareholders' Equity		10,906,055	10,702,026
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY		11,247,052	11,061,082

Nature of Operations and Going Concern 1
Subsequent Events 12

"Peter Tegart"
Peter Tegart, Director

"Mohan Vulimiri"
Mohan Vulimiri, Director

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

FINORE MINING INC.
CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF LOSS AND
COMPREHENSIVE LOSS
FOR THE NINE MONTH PERIODS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30,
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless stated otherwise)
Unaudited – Prepared by Management

	Note	Sept 30, 2015	Sept 30, 2014	Sept 30, 2015	Sept 30, 2014
General and Administrative Expenses					
Amortization		\$ -	\$ (298)	\$ 132	\$ -
Consulting fees	8	12,345	13,090	52,251	39,510
Insurance		-	907	-	3,626
Office and general		166	(146)	755	3,613
Professional fees		-	6,330	-	7,830
Rent		-	3,945	-	12,871
Stock-based compensation		-	-	6,017	-
Transfer agent and filing fees		4,159	6,860	15,307	14,604
Travel and entertainment		-	70	-	105
Operating loss		(16,670)	(30,758)	(74,462)	-82,159
Foreign exchange gain (loss)		(4,505)	12,165	(5,626)	69,062
Interest income		-	87	-	87
Net and comprehensive loss for the period		\$ (21,175)	\$ (18,506)	\$ (80,088)	\$ (13,010)
Basic and diluted loss per share		\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding		25,493,653	15,955,902	21,406,046	101,632,792

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

FINORE MINING INC.

CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless stated otherwise)

Unaudited – Prepared by Management

	Common Shares		Reserves		Deficit \$	Total Shareholders' Equity \$
	Number of Shares	Amount \$	Option Reserve \$	Warrant Reserve \$		
Balance – December 31, 2013	154,891,316	16,656,886	1,511,157	322,875	(7,769,631)	10,721,287
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	-	(13,010)	(13,010)
Issuance pursuant to mineral property amended option agreement (Note 3)	917,707	18,354	-	-	-	18,354
Debt settlement (Note 4b)	3,750,000	75,000	-	-	-	75,000
Shares consolidation (Note 4 b)	(143,603,121)	-	-	-	-	-
Balance – September 30, 2014	15,955,902	16,750,240	1,511,157	322,875	(7,782,641)	10,801,631
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	-	(110,862)	(110,862)
Gain on common control transaction	-	-	-	-	57,934	57,934
Issuance pursuant to mineral property amended option agreement (Note 4)	-	(9,177)	-	-	-	(9,177)
Debt settlement (Note 5b)	-	(37,500)	-	-	-	(37,500)
Balance – December 31, 2014	15,955,903	16,703,563	1,511,157	322,875	(7,835,569)	10,702,026
Shares issued – private placement	9,270,000	278,100	-	-	-	278,100
Fair value of common shares issued – finders fees	267,750	(4,853)	4,853	-	-	-
Share-based compensation	-	-	6,017	-	-	6,017
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	-	(80,088)	(80,088)
Balance – September 30, 2015	25,493,653	16,976,810	1,522,027	322,875	(7,915,657)	10,906,055

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

FINORE MINING INC.
CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE NINE MONTH PERIODS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30,
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless stated otherwise)
Unaudited – Prepared by Management

	For the Three Months Ended		For the Nine Months Ended	
	Sept 30, 2015	Sept 30, 2014	Sept 30, 2015	Sept 30, 2014
Operating Activities				
Net loss for the period	\$ (21,175)	\$ (18,506)	\$ (80,088)	\$ (13,010)
Non-cash items included in net loss:				
- amortization	-	-	132	-
- Shared-based compensation	-	-	6,017	-
- Fair value of common shares issued	-	-	4,853	-
Changes in non-cash working capital				
- prepaid expenses	328	(4,669)	381	(3,572)
- Receivables	2,335	(9,024)	377	(9,535)
- accounts payable and accrued liabilities	3,835	81,894	(18,407)	8,797
Net cash used in operating activities	(14,677)	49,695	(86,735)	(17,320)
Investing Activities				
Disposal of equipment	-	2,770	-	-
Exploration and evaluation assets	(1,964)	(59,842)	(173,587)	(298,218)
Short-term investments	-	15,940	-	11,155
Net cash provided by investing activities	(1,964)	(41,132)	(173,587)	(286,663)
Financing Activities				
Proceeds from issuance of shares	-	-	273,247	93,354
Net cash used by financing activities	-	-	273,247	93,354
Increase (decrease) in cash	(16,641)	8,563	13,619	(210,629)
Cash, beginning of period	40,442	1,319	10,182	220,511
Cash, end of period	\$ 23,801	\$ 9,882	\$ 23,801	\$ 9,882

Supplemental cash flow information (Note 5)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

FINORE MINING INC.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2015 and 2014

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless stated otherwise)

Unaudited – Prepared by Management

1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS AND GOING CONCERN

Finore Mining Inc. (the “Company”) was incorporated on November 29, 2006 pursuant to the *Business Corporations Act*, British Columbia. The Company’s principal business activity is the exploration of exploration and evaluation assets. On September 26, 2011, the Company changed its name from Otterburn Ventures Inc. to Finore Mining Inc. and the Company’s common shares began trading on Canadian National Stock Exchange, now known as Canadian Securities Exchange (“CSE”) under the new symbol of “FIN.” On April 9, 2012, the Company’s common shares have commenced trading in the United States on the OTC market’s OTCQX International under the symbol of “FNREF”. Effective January 1, 2014, the Company’s shares ceased trading on the OTC market.

Pursuant to the approval by its shareholders of a share consolidation at its annual general meeting of its shareholders (“AGM”) held on May 23, 2014, the Company’s board of directors, on June 16, 2014, proceeded with a consolidation of the issued and outstanding common shares of the Company on the basis of a one (1) post-consolidated Common Share for each ten (10) pre-consolidation Common Shares. All comparable data has been adjusted for the aforementioned consolidation.

The head office, principal address and registered office of the Company are located at Suite 2000, 1066 West Hastings Street, Vancouver, B.C., V6E 3X2.

The Company is in the process of exploring its exploration and evaluation assets interests and has not yet determined whether its exploration and evaluation assets interests contain mineral reserves that are economically recoverable. The Company’s continuing operations, and the recoverability of the amounts shown for exploration and evaluation assets are entirely dependent upon the existence of economically recoverable mineral reserves, the ability of the Company to obtain the necessary financing to complete the exploration and development of its exploration and evaluation assets interests, and on future profitable production or proceeds from the disposition of the exploration and evaluation assets interests.

The business of exploring for and mining of minerals involves a high degree of risk and there can be no assurance that current exploration programs will result in profitable mining operations.

The financial information is presented in Canadian Dollars (CDN\$), which is the functional currency of the Company.

The Company had a working capital deficiency and an accumulated deficit. These consolidated financial statements have been prepared under the assumption of a going concern, which assumes that the Company will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business.

The appropriateness of using the going concern basis is dependent upon, among other things, future profitable operations and the ability of the Company to raise additional capital. Specifically, the recovery of the Company’s investment in resource properties and related deferred expenditures is dependent upon the discovery of economically recoverable reserves, the ability of the Company to obtain necessary financing to develop the properties and establish future profitable production from the properties, or from the proceeds of their disposition. While the Company has been successful in the past in obtaining financing, there is no assurance that it will be able to obtain adequate financing in the future or that such financing will be on terms acceptable to the Company. These factors may cast significant doubt upon the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern.

FINORE MINING INC.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2015 and 2014
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless stated otherwise)
Unaudited – Prepared by Management

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Statement of compliance

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) and Interpretations of the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (“IFRIC”) applicable to the preparation of interim financial statements, including IAS 34, Interim Financial Reporting. The condensed interim consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2014, which have been prepared in accordance with IFRS as issued by the IASB.

The policies applied in these financial statements are based on IFRS issued and outstanding as of August 29, 2015, the date the Board of Directors approved these condensed interim financial statements.

Basis of presentation

These financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis except for financial instruments classified as financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss that have been measured at fair value. In addition, these financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting.

Basis of Consolidation

The subsidiary of the Company is as follows:

Name of Subsidiary	Principal Activity	Place of Incorporation and Operation	Portion of Ownership Interest and Voting Power Held	
			Sept 30, 2015	Sept 30, 2014
Nortec Minerals Oy (“NMO”)	Mineral Property Exploration	Finland	100%	100%

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its subsidiary company. Intercompany balances and transactions, and any unrealized income and expense arising from inter-company transactions are eliminated in preparing these consolidated financial statements.

Foreign Currencies

The Company’s reporting and functional currency is the Canadian dollar as no single currency was clearly dominant. The Company also considered secondary indicators including the currency in which funds from financing activities are denominated and the currency in which funds are retained.

Transactions in foreign currencies are initially recorded at the functional currency rate at the date of the transaction. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated into the functional currency at the rate of exchange in effect at the end of the reporting period.

Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates as at the date of the initial transactions. Non-monetary items measured at fair value in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates at the date when the fair value is determined.

FINORE MINING INC.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2015 and 2014
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless stated otherwise)
Unaudited – Prepared by Management

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Cont'd)

Financing Costs

The costs related to equity transactions are deferred until the closing of the equity transactions. These costs are accounted for as a deduction from equity. Transaction costs of abandoned equity transactions are expensed in the profit or loss.

Cash

Cash is comprised of cash deposited at Canadian banks and short-term money market instruments with an original maturity of three months or less when acquired, which are readily convertible into a known amount of cash. The cash is denominated in Canadian dollars.

Exploration and evaluation assets

The Company is in the exploration stage with respect to its investment in exploration and evaluation assets and accordingly follows the practice of capitalizing all costs relating to the acquisition of, exploration for and development of mineral claims and crediting all revenues received against the cost of the related claims. Such costs include, but are not exclusive to, geological, geophysical studies, exploratory drilling and sampling. At such time as commercial production commences, these costs will be charged to operations on a unit-of-production method based on proven and probable reserves. The aggregate costs related to abandoned mineral claims are charged to profit or loss at the time of any abandonment or when it has been determined that there is evidence of a permanent impairment.

The recoverability of amounts shown for exploration and evaluation assets is dependent upon the discovery of economically recoverable reserves, the ability of the Company to obtain financing to complete development of the properties, and on future production or proceeds of disposition.

All capitalized exploration and evaluation expenditures are monitored for indications of impairment. Where a potential impairment is indicated, assessments are performed for each area of interest. To the extent that exploration expenditures are not expected to be recovered, they are charged to the results of profit or loss. Exploration areas where reserves have been discovered, but require major capital expenditure before production can begin, are continually evaluated to ensure that commercial quantities of reserves exist or to ensure that additional exploration work is underway as planned.

Equipment

Exploration equipment is recorded at cost less accumulated depreciation.

Where an item of plant and equipment comprises significant components with different useful lives, the components are accounted for as separate items of plant and equipment.

The Company depreciates its assets as follows:

Category	Method	Useful life
Exploration equipment	Straight-line	5 years

The depreciation method, useful life and residual values are assessed annually.

FINORE MINING INC.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2015 and 2014
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless stated otherwise)
Unaudited – Prepared by Management

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Cont'd)

Decommissioning and restoration liability

The Company recognizes the fair value of a decommissioning and restoration liability the year in which it is incurred when a reasonable estimate of fair value can be made. The carrying amount of the related long-lived asset is increased by the same amount as the liability.

Changes in the decommissioning and restoration liability due to the passage of time will be measured by applying an interest method of allocation. The amount will be recognized as an increase in the liability and an accretion expense in the profit or loss. Changes resulting from revisions to the timing or the amount of the original estimate of undiscounted cash flows are recognized as an increase or a decrease to the carrying amount of the liability and the related long-lived asset. The Company did not have any significant decommissioning and restoration obligations for the periods presented.

Provisions

Provisions are recognized when the Company has a present obligation (legal or constructive) that has arisen as a result of a past event and it is probable that a future outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation, provided that a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation.

Provisions are measured at the present value of the expenditures expected to be required to settle the obligation using a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risk specific to the obligation. The increase in the provision due to passage of time is recognized as interest expense.

Share-based payments

The share option plan allows the Company's employees and consultants to acquire shares of the Company. The fair value of options granted is recognized as share-based payments with a corresponding increase in equity. An individual is classified as an employee when the individual is an employee for legal or tax purposes (direct employee) or provides services similar to those performed by a direct employee.

The fair value is measured at grant date and each tranche is recognized on a graded-vesting basis over the period during which the options vest. The fair value of the options granted is measured using the Black-Scholes option pricing model taking into account the terms and conditions upon which the options were granted. At each financial position reporting date, the amount recognized as an expense is adjusted to reflect the actual number of share options that are expected to vest.

In situations where equity instruments are issued to non-employees and some or all of the goods or services received by the entity as consideration cannot be specifically identified, they are measured at the fair value of the share-based payments. Otherwise, share-based payments are measured at the fair value of the goods or services received.

Warrants issued in equity financing transactions

The Company engages in equity financing transactions to obtain the funds necessary to continue operations and explore and evaluate exploration and evaluation assets. These equity financing transactions may involve issuance of common shares or units. Each unit comprises a certain number of common shares and a certain number of warrants. Depending on the terms and conditions of each equity financing transaction, the warrants are exercisable into additional common shares at a price prior to expiry as stipulated by the transaction.

FINORE MINING INC.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2015 and 2014
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless stated otherwise)
Unaudited – Prepared by Management

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Cont'd)

Warrants issued in equity financing transactions (Cont'd)

The Company uses the residual value method with respect to the measurement of shares and warrants issued as private placement units. The residual value method first allocates value to the more easily measurable component based on fair value and then the residual value, if any, to the less easily measurable component. The fair value of the common shares issued in the private placements was determined to be the more easily measurable component and were valued at their fair value, as determined by the closing quoted bid price on the share issuance date. The balance, if any, was allocated to the attached warrants. Any fair value attributed to the warrants is recorded as reserves.

From time to time in connection with private placements, the Company issues compensatory warrants to agents (“Agent Warrants”) as commission for services. Awards of Agent Warrants are accounted for in accordance with the fair value method of accounting and result in share issue costs and a credit to reserves when Agent Warrants are issued. Any consideration received upon exercise of Agent Warrants is credited to share capital. The application of the fair value based method requires the use of certain assumptions regarding the risk-free market interest rate, expected volatility in the price of the underlying stock, and expected life of the Agent Warrants.

Comprehensive loss

Comprehensive loss is defined as the change in equity (net assets) from transactions and other events from non-owner sources. Other comprehensive income is defined as revenues, expenses, gains and losses are recognized in comprehensive income, but excluded from net income. This would include holding gains and losses from financial instruments classified as available-for-sale. The Company does not have any items representing comprehensive income or loss.

Earnings (loss) per share

Basic earnings (loss) per share is computed by dividing net earnings (loss) attributable to common shareholders by the weighted average number of outstanding common shares for the period. In computing diluted earnings per share, an adjustment is made for the dilutive effect of the exercise of stock options and warrants. The number of additional shares is calculated by assuming that outstanding stock options and warrants are exercised and that the proceeds from such exercises were used to acquire common shares at the average market price during the reporting periods. In periods where a net loss is reported outstanding options and warrants are excluded from the calculation of diluted loss per share, as they are anti-dilutive. Diluted loss per share is equal to the basic loss per share as net losses were reported during the periods presented.

FINORE MINING INC.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2015 and 2014
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless stated otherwise)
Unaudited – Prepared by Management

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Cont'd)

Current and deferred income taxes

(a) Current Tax

Current income tax assets and liabilities for the current and prior periods are measured at the amount expected to be recovered from or paid to the taxation authorities. The tax rates and tax laws used to compute the amount are those that are enacted or substantively enacted at the end of each reporting period.

(b) Deferred Tax

Deferred income tax is provided for based on temporary differences, at the end of each reporting period, between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes.

Deferred income tax liabilities are recognized for all taxable temporary differences, except:

- where the deferred income tax liability arises from the initial recognition of goodwill or of an asset or liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and, at the time of the transaction, affects neither the accounting profit nor taxable profit or loss; and
- in respect of taxable temporary differences associated with investments in subsidiaries, where the timing of the reversal of the temporary differences can be controlled and it is probable that the temporary differences will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

Deferred income tax assets are recognized for all deductible temporary differences, carry forward or unused tax credits and unused tax losses, to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the deductible temporary differences and the carry forward of unused tax credits and unused tax losses can be utilized.

The carrying amount of deferred income tax assets is reviewed at the end of each reporting period and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part of the deferred income tax asset to be utilized. Unrecognized deferred income tax assets are reassessed at the end of each reporting period and are recognized to the extent that it has become probable that future taxable profit will allow the deferred tax asset to be recovered.

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply to the year when the asset is realized or the liability is settled, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the end of each reporting period.

Deferred income tax relating to items recognized directly in equity is recognized in equity and not in the profit or loss.

Deferred income tax assets and deferred income tax liabilities are offset if, and only if, a legally enforceable right exists to set off current tax assets against current tax liabilities and deferred tax assets and liabilities relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority on either the same taxable entity or different taxable entities which intend to either settle current tax liabilities and assets on a net basis, or to realize the assets and settle the liabilities simultaneously, in each future period in which significant amounts of deferred tax assets or liabilities are expected to be settled or recovered.

FINORE MINING INC.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2015 and 2014
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless stated otherwise)
Unaudited – Prepared by Management

2. Financial instruments – recognition and measurement

All financial assets are initially recorded at fair value and designated upon inception into one of the following categories: held-to-maturity, available-for-sale, loans and receivables or at fair value through profit or loss (“FVTPL”).

All financial liabilities are initially recorded at fair value and designated upon inception as FVTPL or other financial liabilities.

Financial assets and liabilities classified as FVTPL are measured at fair value with unrealized gains and losses recognized through profit or loss. Available-for-sale instruments are measured at fair value with unrealized gains and losses recognized in other comprehensive income. Held-to-maturity instruments, loans and receivables and financial liabilities not at FVTPL are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method.

The Company has implemented the following classifications for its financial instruments:

- a) Cash has been classified as FVTPL.
- b) Short-term investments have been classified as FVTPL.
- c) Receivables have been classified as loans and receivables.
- d) Accounts payable and accrued liabilities have been classified as other financial liabilities.

Impairment of financial assets

The Company assesses at the end of each reporting period whether a financial asset is impaired.

If there is objective evidence that an impairment loss on assets carried at amortized cost has been incurred, the amount of the loss is measured as the difference between the asset’s carrying amount and the present value of estimated future cash flows discounted at the financial asset’s original effective interest rate. The carrying amount of the asset is then reduced by the amount of the impairment. The amount of the loss is recognized in profit or loss.

If, in a subsequent period, the amount of the impairment loss decreases and the decrease can be related objectively to an event occurring after the impairment was recognized, the previously recognized impairment loss is reversed to the extent that the carrying value of the asset does not exceed what the amortized cost would have been had the impairment not been recognized. Any subsequent reversal of an impairment loss is recognized in profit or loss.

In relation to trade and other receivables, a provision for impairment is made and an impairment loss is recognized in profit or loss when there is objective evidence (such as the probability of insolvency or significant financial difficulties of the debtor) that the Company will not be able to collect all of the amounts due under the original terms of the invoice. The carrying amount of the receivable is reduced through use of an allowance account. Impaired debts are written off against the allowance account when they are assessed as uncollectible.

De-recognition of financial assets and financial liabilities

Financial assets are derecognized when the rights to receive cash flows from the assets expire or the financial assets are transferred and the Company has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the financial assets. On de-recognition of a financial asset, the difference between the asset’s carrying amount and the sum of the consideration received and receivable and the cumulative gain or loss that had been recognized directly in equity is recognized in profit or loss.

For financial liabilities, they are derecognized when the obligation specified in the relevant contract is discharged, cancelled or expires. The difference between the carrying amount of the financial liability derecognized and the consideration paid and payable is recognized in profit or loss.

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Cont'd)

Impairment of non-financial assets

At the end of each reporting period, the Company reviews the carrying amounts of its tangible and intangible assets to determine whether there is an indication that those assets have suffered an impairment loss. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment loss, if any. Where it is not possible to estimate the recoverable amount of an individual asset, the Company estimates the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit to which the assets belong.

Recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset.

If the recoverable amount of an asset (or cash-generating unit) is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset (or cash-generating unit) is reduced to its recoverable amount. An impairment loss is recognized immediately in profit or loss.

Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset (or cash generating unit) is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, however the increased carrying amount cannot exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset (or cash-generating unit) in prior years.

Related party transactions

Parties are considered to be related if one party has the ability, directly or indirectly, to control the other party or exercise significant influence over the other party in making financial and operating decisions. Parties are also considered to be related if they are subject to common control, related parties may be individuals or corporate entities. A transaction is considered to be a related party transaction when there is a transfer of resources or obligations between related parties.

Significant accounting judgments and estimates

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with IFRS requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and reported amounts of expenses during the reporting period. Actual outcomes could differ from these estimates. Financial statements include estimates which, by their nature, are uncertain. The impacts of such estimates are pervasive throughout the financial statements, and may require accounting adjustments based on future occurrences. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised and the revision affects both the current and future periods.

Critical accounting estimates

Significant assumptions about the future and other sources of estimation uncertainty that management has made at the financial position reporting date, that could result in a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities, in the event that actual results differ from assumptions made, relate to, but are not limited to, the following:

- whether or not an impairment has occurred in its exploration and evaluation assets;
- the inputs used in the accounting for share-based payments expense; and
- income taxes

FINORE MINING INC.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2015 and 2014
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless stated otherwise)
Unaudited – Prepared by Management

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Cont'd)

Significant accounting judgments and estimates (Cont'd)

Critical accounting judgments

Examples of significant judgments, apart from those involving estimation, include:

- the accounting policies for exploration and evaluation assets;
- classification of financial instruments; and
- determination of functional currency.

New Standards, Interpretations and Amendments Adopted

The material accounting policies followed in these Condensed Financial Statements are the same as those applied in the Company's audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2014. The Company has consistently applied the same material accounting policies throughout all periods presented.

No new IFRS accounting standards have been adopted by the Company during the six months period ended September 30, 2015.

New Standards Not Yet Adopted

The following accounting standard is mandatory effective from January 1, 2018. The Company has not adopted this standard early and is assessing the impact of adoption on the Condensed Financial Statements:

- IFRS 9; Financial Instruments. Replacement standard for IAS 39 Financial instruments: Recognition and Measurement. IFRS 9 retains (and simplifies) the mixed measurement model and establishes two primary measurement categories for financial assets: amortized cost and fair value. The basis of classification depends on an entity's business model and the contractual cash flow of the financial asset. Classification is made at the time the financial asset is initially recognized, namely when the entity becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

3. Equipment

	Exploration equipment	Total
	\$	\$
Cost		
Balance at December 31, 2014	3,221	3,221
Additions	-	-
Balance at September 30, 2015	<u>3,221</u>	<u>3,221</u>
Depreciation		
Balance at December 31, 2014	587	587
Depreciation/reduction	478	478
Balance at September 30, 2015	<u>1,065</u>	<u>1,065</u>
Carrying amounts		
Balance at December 31, 2014	2,634	2,634
Balance at September 30, 2015	<u>2,156</u>	<u>2,156</u>

FINORE MINING INC.**Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements****For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2015 and 2014**

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless stated otherwise)

Unaudited – Prepared by Management

4. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS**Läntinen Koillismaa Mineral Claims, North-eastern Finland**

Balance December 31, 2013	\$	10,745,589
Acquisition costs		1
Exploration costs		
Camp expenses		18,680
Consulting - geological		5,250
Project administration and general		11,507
Landowner costs		105,151
Professional fees		59,426
Professional fees – legal		89,593
Balance December 31, 2014	\$	11,035,197
Exploration costs		
Landowner costs		104,637
Professional fees – legal		45,837
Professional fees – accounting		8,272
Camp expenses		11,672
Project administration and general		3,169
Total additions during the period		173,587
Balance September 30, 2015	\$	11,208,784

On July 21, 2011, the Company entered into a binding letter of intent with Nortec Minerals Corp. (“Nortec”), whereby Nortec will grant the Company the right to acquire up to an undivided 80% interest in the Läntinen Koillismaa Project (the “Project”). The binding letter of intent was replaced and superseded by the option agreement with Nortec (the “Nortec Option Agreement”) dated August 24, 2011. The effective date of the Nortec Option Agreement is September 6, 2011 (the “Effective Date”), which is the date the CSE accepted the filing of the option agreement. On September 7, 2011, the Company issued 185,000 common shares at \$4.50 per share for a total of \$832,500 as finder fees in connection with the option.

On September 10, 2012, the Company entered into an amendment to the Nortec Option Agreement (the “Nortec Option Amendment”), whereby Nortec has granted the Company the right to acquire 70% interest in the Project by: a) issuing an additional 2,700,000 shares of the Company (issued at a value of \$3,240,000); b) paying in full amount owed by the Company on account of the conduct of exploration work within 60 days from the date of the Nortec Option Amendment (full amount not paid on time); and c) granting Nortec the right to nominate two persons for appointment or election to the Company’s board of directors. As the result, the remaining outstanding option obligations under the Nortec Option Agreement were not fulfilled.

On February 19, 2013, the Company entered into a second amendment agreement (the “Second Amendment Agreement”) with Nortec, whereby Nortec and the Company agreed to such amendments that the Company has the sole and exclusive right and option to earn 100% interest in and to the Project for, among other things, 4,100,000 shares of the Company. On February 19, 2013, the Company issued 4,100,000 shares valued at \$1,025,000 to Nortec. As at December 31, 2013, Nortec holds a total of 8,322,721 shares of the Company which equates to a 54% interest.

Effective May 6, 2014, the Company acquired a 100% interest in the Läntinen Koillismaa Project from Nortec through the acquisition of Nortec Minerals OY (“NMO”), the subsidiary that holds title to the LK property. The Company has made the final payment to Nortec, comprised of 91,771 shares in Finore, pursuant to Second Amendment Agreement. As at September 30, 2014, Nortec holds a total of 8,614,492 shares of the Company which equates to a 34% interest (December 31, 2014: 54%).

FINORE MINING INC.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2015 and 2014
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless stated otherwise)
Unaudited – Prepared by Management

4. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS (Cont'd)

Läntinen Koillismaa Mineral Claims, North-eastern Finland (Cont'd)

The purchase of NMO was treated as an asset acquisition as follows:

Consideration: Common shares	\$ 9,177
Net assets acquired:	
Cash	774
Receivables	17,906
Due from the Company	52,591
Exploration and evaluation assets	1
Equipment	3,221
Accounts payable	(65,316)
	<u>\$ 9,177</u>

Excluded from the above are offsetting inter-company balances.

5. SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES

a) Authorized: Unlimited common shares without par value.

b) Issued and Outstanding: At September 30, 2015, there were 25,493,653 common shares issued and outstanding (December 31, 2014 – 15,955,903).

Details of common shares are as follows:

- On June 5, 2015, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement. The private placement consisted of issuance of 9,270,000 common shares of the Company at a price of \$0.03 per unit for gross proceeds of \$278,100. Each unit being comprised of one common share of the Company and one common share purchase warrant. Each warrant entitles the holder to purchase one additional common share of the Company at \$0.08 per warrant share for the first two years after the date of issue, and at an exercise price of \$0.10 per warrant share during the third year after the date of issue. The Company paid a commission comprised of 267,750 unit in connection with a portion of the private placement.
- On May 7, 2014, the Company entered into debt settlement agreements with Nortec and the Company's directors. The Company issued 375,000 common shares at a price of \$0.10 for a total of \$37,500 to settle a total debt amount of \$75,000, resulting in a gain on debt settlement of \$37,500.
- On May 6, 2014, the Company issued 91,771 common shares at a price of \$0.10 for a total of \$9,177 pursuant to the Second Amendment Agreement (Note 4).

FINORE MINING INC.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2015 and 2014
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless stated otherwise)
Unaudited – Prepared by Management

5. SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES (Cont'd)

b) Issued and Outstanding (Cont'd)

c) Share Purchase Warrants

There are 9,270,000 warrants outstanding and exercisable as at September 30, 2015.

There are 267,750 finders warrants.

On June 5, 2015, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement. The private placement consisted of issuance of 9,270,000 common shares of the Company at a price of \$0.03 per unit for gross proceeds of \$278,100. Each unit being comprised of one common share of the Company and one common share purchase warrant. Each warrant entitles the holder to purchase one additional common share of the Company at \$0.08 per warrant share for the first two years after the date of issue, and at an exercise price of \$0.10 per warrant share during the third year after the date of issue. The Company paid a commission comprised of 267,750 unit in connection with a portion of the private placement.

There are no warrants outstanding and unexercisable as at September 30, 2014.

d) Stock Options

The Company has a stock option plan (the “Stock Option Plan”) whereby the Company is authorized to grant options to officers and directors, insiders, employees and consultants enabling them to acquire up to 10% of the issued and outstanding common shares of the Company. Under the plan, the exercise price of each option equals the market price of the Company's shares as calculated on the date of grant. The options are exercisable for a maximum term of 5 years.

The continuity of stock options for the periods ended September 30, 2015 and 2014 is as follows:

	September 30, 2015		September 30, 2014	
	Number	Weighted Average Exercise Price	Number	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Options outstanding, beginning of the period	20,000	\$4.60	1,300,000	\$ 0.46
Granted	1,500,000*	\$0.05	-	-
Cancelled or expired	(20,000)	\$4.60	(1,100,000)	\$ 0.46
Share consolidation	-	-	(180,000)	\$ 0.46
Options outstanding and exercisable, end of the period	1,500,000	\$0.05	20,000	\$0.46

*On February 17, 2015, the Company also announced the granting of an aggregate of 1.5 million incentive stock options to directors, officers and consultants of the Company pursuant to the Company's stock option plan. The Stock Options are exercisable at a price of \$0.05 per optioned share for a period of two years.

FINORE MINING INC.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2015 and 2014
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless stated otherwise)
Unaudited – Prepared by Management

5. SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES (Cont'd)

d) Stock Options (Cont'd)

The options outstanding and exercisable at September, 2015 are as follows:

Range of Exercise Prices	Number Outstanding	Weighted Average Exercise Price	Weighted Remaining Contractual life
\$ 0.05	1,500,000	\$ 0.05	1.39

The following options were outstanding as at September 30, 2014:

Range of Exercise Prices	Number Outstanding	Weighted Average Exercise Price	Weighted Remaining Contractual life
\$ 0.46	20,000	\$ 0.46	1.61

6. SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE WITH RESPECT TO CASH FLOWS

Non-cash investing and financing includes:

	September 30, 2015	September 30, 2014
Shares issued for exploration and evaluation assets	\$ -	\$ 18,354
Exploration and evaluation assets in accounts payable	\$ 143,482	\$ -

7. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

Capital is comprised of the Company's shareholders' equity. As at September 30, 2015, the Company's shareholders' equity was \$10,906,055 (December 31, 2014 - \$10,702,026). The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, based on the funds available to the Company, in order to support its operations and business development. The Board of Directors does not establish quantitative return on capital criteria for management, but rather relies on the expertise of the Company's management to sustain future development of the business.

The Company has not generated any revenues and cash flows since its inception; therefore, the Company is dependent on external financing to fund its future intended business plan. The capital structure of the Company currently consists of working capital and shareholders' equity. The Company manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in the light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may issue new shares through private placements.

Management reviews its capital management approach on an ongoing basis and believes that this approach, given the relative size of the Company, is reasonable.

There were no changes in the Company's approach to capital management during the period ended September 30, 2015. The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements.

FINORE MINING INC.**Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements****For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2015 and 2014**

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless stated otherwise)

Unaudited – Prepared by Management

8. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT

Financial instruments measured at fair value are classified into one of three levels in the fair value hierarchy according to the relative reliability of the inputs used to estimate the fair values. The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are:

- Level 1 – Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
- Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability either directly or indirectly; and
- Level 3 – Inputs that are not based on observable market data.

At September 30, 2015 and 2014, the Company's financial instruments consist of cash, short-term investments, receivables and accounts payable and accrued liabilities. The fair values of cash, receivables and accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximate their carrying values due to the relatively short-term to maturity. The Company classifies its cash as FVTPL, its receivables as loans and receivables and accounts payable and accrued liabilities as other financial liabilities.

(a) Fair Values

Assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis were presented on the Company's statement of financial position as at September 30, 2015 as follows:

	Fair Value Measurements Using			Balance, September 30, 2015 \$	Balance, September 30, 2014 \$
	Quoted prices in active markets for identical instruments (Level 1) \$	Significant other observable inputs (Level 2) \$	Significant unobservable inputs (Level 3) \$		
Cash	23,801	–	–	23,801	9,882

The Company's financial instruments are exposed to certain financial risks, including credit risk, interest risk, liquidity risk, and foreign exchange rate risk.

(a) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of loss associated with a counter party's inability to fulfill its payment obligations. The Company's credit risk is primarily attributable to its cash balances. The Company manages its credit risk on bank deposits by holding deposits in high credit quality banking institutions in Canada. The Company does not have any asset-backed commercial paper included in cash. Management believes that the credit risk with respect to receivables is remote.

(b) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The risk that the Company will realize a loss as a result of a decline in the fair value of the cash is limited because of its short-term investment nature.

FINORE MINING INC.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2015 and 2014
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless stated otherwise)
Unaudited – Prepared by Management

8. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT (Cont'd)

(c) Foreign Exchange Rate Risk

The Company has certain consulting fees and exploration and evaluation assets that are denominated in US dollars, European Euros, Pounds Sterling, and other operating expenses that are mainly in Canadian dollars. The Company's exposure to foreign currency risk arises primarily on fluctuations between the Canadian dollar, the US dollar, European Euro and Pounds Sterling. The exposure to foreign exchange rate risk is considered low. The Company has not entered into any derivative instruments to manage foreign exchange fluctuations.

(c) Foreign Exchange Rate Risk (Cont'd)

At September 30, 2015 and 2014, the Company's US dollars, Pounds Sterling, and European Euros denominated monetary assets and liabilities are as follows:

	September 30, 2015		September 30, 2014	
Monetary Assets				
Cash	EURO €	2,234	EURO €	-
Receivables	EURO €	350	EURO €	-
Monetary Liabilities				
Account payables and accrued liabilities	USD \$	4,000	USD \$	4,000
	EURO €	69,933	EURO €	-

(d) Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they become due. The Company's approach to managing liquidity risk is to ensure that it will have sufficient capital to meet liabilities when due after taking into account the Company's holdings of cash that might be raised from equity financings.

FINORE MINING INC.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2015 and 2014
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless stated otherwise)
Unaudited – Prepared by Management

9. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The aggregate value of transactions and outstanding balances relating to key management personnel and entities over which they have control or significant influence were as follows:

	Period Ended September 30, 2015	Period Ended September 30, 2014
Consulting fees	\$ 41,750	\$ 32,410
Debt settlement	\$ -	\$ 75,000

10. SEGMENTED INFORMATION

The Company has one reportable operating segment, being the acquisition and exploration of exploration and evaluation assets. Geographic information of the Company's capital assets comprising exploration and evaluation assets and equipment is as follows:

	September 30, 2015	September 30, 2014
Exploration and evaluation assets		
Finland	\$ 11,208,784	\$ 11,043,807
	\$ 11,208,784	\$ 11,043,807

11 INCOME TAXES

A reconciliation of income taxes at statutory rates with the reported taxes is as follows:

	December 31, 2014	December 31, 2013	July 31, 2013
Earnings (loss) for the year	\$ (123,872)	\$ (194,514)	\$ (80,383)
Expected income tax (recovery)	\$ (32,000)	\$ (50,000)	\$ (20,000)
Change in statutory, foreign tax, foreign exchange rates and other	146,000	(13,000)	(93,000)
Permanent Difference	2,000	-	-
Adjustment to prior years provision versus statutory tax returns	(183,000)	-	-
Change in unrecognized deductible temporary differences and acquisition of subsidiary	67,000	63,000	113,000
Total income tax expense (recovery)	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -

The Canadian income tax rate increased during the year due to changes in the law the increased corporate income tax rates in Canada.

FINORE MINING INC.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2015 and 2014
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless stated otherwise)
Unaudited – Prepared by Management

11. INCOME TAXES (Cont'd)

	December 31, 2014	December 31, 2013	July 31, 2013
Deferred Tax Assets			
Exploration and evaluation assets	\$ 232,000	\$ 203,000	\$ 181,000
Share issue costs	16,000	40,000	49,000
Non-capital losses available for future period	1,531,000	1,469,000	1,419,000
	<u>1,779,000</u>	<u>1,712,000</u>	<u>1,649,000</u>
Unrecognized deferred tax assets	(1,779,000)	(1,712,000)	(1,649,000)
Net deferred tax assets	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -

	December 31, 2014	Expiry Date Range
Temporary Differences		
Exploration and evaluation assets	\$ 949,000	No expiry date
Equipment	3,000	No expiry date
Share issue costs	60,000	2015 to 2017
Non-capital losses available for future period	<u>5,896,000</u>	<u>2020 to 2034</u>
Canada	5,858,000	2028 to 2034
Finland	38,000	2019 to 2024